

**UNITED  
NATIONS**

IT-95-14-R77.3  
① 750- ① 749  
24 APRIL 2006

750  
JK



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-14-R77.3

Date: 24 April 2006

Original: English

**THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL**

**Before:** Judge Fausto Pocar, President  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Order of:** 24 April 2006

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Stjepan ŠEŠELJ  
Domagoj MARGETIĆ**

**ORDER REASSIGNING A CASE TO A TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. David Akerson  
Ms. Rebecca Graham  
Mr. Salvatore Cannata

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Željko Olujić (for Šešelj)

Case No.: IT-95-14-R77.3

24 April 2006

JK

**I, FAUSTO POCAR**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

**NOTING** the “Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber,” issued 5 May 2005, which assigned this case to Trial Chamber I;

**RECALLING** that on 29 November 2005, pursuant to Article 13<sup>ter</sup>, paragraph 2, of the Statute of the International Tribunal, the Secretary-General of the United Nations appointed Judge Frank Höpfel and Judge Janet Nosworthy to serve as *ad litem* Judges in this case;

**NOTING** the “Order Terminating the Proceedings,” issued by Trial Chamber III on 14 March 2006, terminating all proceedings in the trial of Slobodan Milošević due to the death of the Accused;

**NOTING** that on 20 April 2006, the Secretary-General withdrew his appointments of Judge Höpfel and Judge Nosworthy to this case in light of the re-organization of the International Tribunal’s caseload;


**CONSIDERING** that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal authorizes the President of the International Tribunal to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

**CONSIDERING** the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

**HEREBY ASSIGN**, effective immediately, Case No. IT-95-14-R77.3, *The Prosecutor v. Stjepan Šešelj & Domagoj Margetić*, to Trial Chamber III, as it is presently composed.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 24th day of April 2006,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Fausto Pocar  
President

**[Seal of the International Tribunal]**