



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-PT  
Date: 4<sup>th</sup> September 2006  
Original: English

**BEFORE THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL**

**Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President**

**Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis**

**Decision of: 4 September 2006**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Vojislav ŠEŠELJ**

---

**DECISION ON APPEAL AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE REGISTRY OF 10 JULY  
2006**

---

**Counsel for the Prosecutor:**

Ms. Hildegaard Uertz-Retzlaff  
Mr. Daniel Saxon

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. David Hooper


**Standby Counsel:**

Mr. Tjarda Eduard van der Spoel

1. Vojislav Šešelj (“Šešelj”) has filed an Appeal before me<sup>1</sup> against a Decision of the Registrar rendered on 10 July 2006, in which he says the Registrar refused his request to receive a visit from Tomislav Nikolić.<sup>2</sup> At my request, the Registrar filed a Response to the Appeal.<sup>3</sup> In that Response, the Registrar advises that on 15 August 2006, he informed Šešelj that the visit would be permitted. In light of the Response of the Registrar, the Appeal of Šešelj has been rendered moot. Accordingly, the Appeal is dismissed.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 4th day of September 2006,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Fausto Pocar  
President

**[Seal of the International Tribunal]**

<sup>1</sup> Appeal by Professor Vojislav Šešelj Against the Decision of the Registry of 10 July 2006, 31 July 2006, translation filed 9 August 2006.

<sup>2</sup> Decision of Registrar, 10 July 2006.

<sup>3</sup> Registry Submission Pursuant to Rule 33(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence Regarding Vojislav Šešelj’s Submission of 31 July 2006, 28 August 2006.