1T-03-67-T D 16044-D16043 05 DECEMBER 2006

## UNITED **NATIONS**

International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the

Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-T

Date:

5 December 2006

Original:

**English** 

## THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before:

**Judge Fausto Pocar, President** 

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

5 December 2006

THE PROSECUTOR

VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ

CORRIGENDUM TO "ORDER WITHDRAWING CONFIDENTIAL STATUS OF ORDER TO THE REGISTRAR AND OF THE REGISTRY SUMBISSION"

## **Counsel for the Prosecutor:**

Ms. Hildegaard Uertz-Retzlaff

Mr. Daniel Saxon

The Accused:

Mr. Vojislav Šešelj

**Counsel for the Accused:** 

Mr. David Hooper

Mr. Andreas O'Shea

Case No.: IT-03-67-T

5 December 2006

16043

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory

of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Order Withdrawing Confidential Status of Order to the Registrar and of the Registry

Submission" filed on 1 December 2006 ("Order");

**NOTING** that the dispositive paragraph of the Order currently reads:

"HEREBY INSTRUCTS the Registry of the International Tribunal to lift the

confidential status of the Order of 29 November 2006 and the Registry Submission of

30 November 2006 and ORDERS that forthwith, these documents shall be

considered as public filings."

but should read as follows:

"HEREBY INSTRUCTS the Registry of the International Tribunal to lift the

confidential and ex parte status of the Order of 29 November 2006 and the Registry

Submission of 30 November 2006 but not of Annex I and Annex II to the Registry

Submission of 30 November 2006 and ORDERS that forthwith, these documents

shall be considered as public filings."

ON THE BASIS OF THE FOREGOING,

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Order shall be amended to read as set out above.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December 2006,

At The Hague,

The Netherlands.

Judge Fausto Pocar

President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]