



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of  
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law Committed  
in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia  
since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-T  
Date: 17 September 2008  
Original: ENGLISH  
French

---

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before:** Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti, Presiding  
Judge Frederik Harhoff  
Judge Flavia Lattanzi

**Registrar:** Mr Hans Holthuis

**Order of:** 17 September 2008

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ**

**PUBLIC DOCUMENT**

---

**ORDER REGARDING THE RESUMPTION OF PROCEEDINGS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Ms Christine Dahl  
Mr Daryl Mundis

**The Accused**

Mr Vojislav Šešelj

**TRIAL CHAMBER III** (“Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the Appeals Chamber decision dated 16 September 2008, in which the Appeals Chamber denied the appeal lodged by the Prosecution against the Order Regarding the Resumption of Proceedings, rendered by the Chamber on 15 August 2008 (“Appeals Chamber Decision” and “Order on Resumption”, respectively);<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that the Appeals Chamber finds that the Chamber did not abuse its discretionary power by ordering that the hearings could continue while awaiting the Chamber’s decision on the Prosecution motion to impose counsel;<sup>2</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that the hearings have been suspended since 26 August 2008<sup>3</sup> and it is therefore necessary to resume proceedings as rapidly as possible;

#### **FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS**

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 54 of the Rules

**ORDERS** the Prosecution to submit to the Chamber and the Accused, no later than 19 September 2008, a schedule of witnesses who will testify starting with Wednesday, 24 September 2008, and for the following two months, and

**DECIDES** that a hearing will take place on Tuesday, 23 September 2008, in order to go over pending administrative questions.

---

<sup>1</sup> *The Prosecutor c. Vojislav Šešelj*, Case No. IT-03-67-AR73.8, Decision on Prosecution’s Appeal Against the Trial Chamber’s Order Regarding the Resumption of Proceedings, 16 September 2008, (“Appeals Chamber Decision”); *see also* Order Regarding the Resumption of Proceedings, 15 August 2008.

Done in English and in French, the French version being authoritative.

          /signed/            
Jean-Claude Antonetti  
Presiding Judge

Done this seventeenth day of September 2008  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**

---

<sup>2</sup> Appeals Chamber Decision, para. 24.

<sup>3</sup> Hearing of 26 August 2008, Transcript in French, 9823.