



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-67-R77.2
Date: 22 May 2009
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding
Judge Iain Bonomy
Judge Kevin Parker

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order: 22 May 2009

PROSECUTOR

v.

VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER

Amicus Curiae Prosecutor:
Mr. Bruce MacFarlane, Q.C.

The Accused:
Mr. Vojislav Šešelj

IT-03-67-R77.2
Δ532-Δ530
22 May 2009

532
ML

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

NOTING the Order issued confidentially and *ex parte* on 29 October 2008 by the President of the Tribunal, directing Trial Chamber II to examine the “Prosecution’s Motion under Rule 77 Concerning the Breach of Protective Measures”, filed confidentially and *ex parte* before Trial Chamber III on 10 October 2008 in the case of *Prosecutor v. Vojislav Šešelj*;

NOTING the Order in lieu of an Indictment issued on 21 January 2009 against Vojislav [e{elj] (“Accused”) on one count of contempt of the Tribunal, punishable under Rule 77(A)(ii) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”), for knowingly and wilfully disclosing information in knowing violation of an order of a Chamber;¹

NOTING that the initial appearance of the Accused was held on 6 March 2009, during which the Accused pled not guilty;²

NOTING that a status conference with the Accused was held on 7 May 2009 pursuant to Rule 65bis(A) of the Rules ;

NOTING the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor stated that he would be in a position to commence trial at the end of May 2009 and that the Accused expressed his immediate trial-readiness;³

PURSUANT TO Article 20 of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rule 54 of the Rules;

HEREBY ORDERS that the trial shall commence on Friday 29 May 2009 at 14:15 in Courtroom I.

¹ Decision on Allegations of Contempt, Annex, public version, 21 January 2009.

² Initial Appearance, 6 March 2009, T. 9.

³ Status Conference, 7 May 2009, T. 29; Prosecutor’s Submission Pursuant to Rule 65ter(E), public with confidential annex, 15 May 2009.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this twenty-second day of May 2009
At The Hague
The Netherlands

Seal of the Tribunal