



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-67-R77.2

Date: 9 June 2009

Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

**Before:** Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding  
Judge Kevin Parker  
Judge Iain Bonomy

**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking

**Order:** 9 June 2009

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ**

***PUBLIC***

---

**ORDER ON THE FILING OF THE ACCUSED'S SUBMISSION**  
**419**

---

**Amicus Curiae Prosecutor:**

Mr. Bruce MacFarlane, Q.C.

**The Accused:**

Mr. Vojislav Šešelj

066

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the “Submission in which Professor Vojislav Šešelj Sends Materials Pursuant to the Order by the Trial Chamber of 29 May 2009” submitted by Vojislav Šešelj (“Accused”) on 5 June 2009, along with a compilation of press articles (“Submission 419” and “Articles”, respectively);

**NOTING** that Submission 419 and the Articles contain information which could disclose the identity of a protected witness and may therefore not be filed publicly;

**CONSIDERING** further that given the advanced stage of the proceedings, it is in the interests of justice to reduce the time limit in which the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor may respond to Submission 419;

**PURSUANT TO** Rules 54, 75 and 126*bis* of the Rules;

**HEREBY ORDERS**

- i) that the Registry file Submission 419 and the Articles confidentially; and
- ii) that the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor respond to Submission 419 no later than 16 June 2009.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Presiding

Dated this ninth day of June 2009  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]