

Before: Judge Lean Claude Antonetti, Presiding  
Judge Frederik Harhoff  
Judge Flavia Lattanzi

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis, Registrar

IT-03-67-T  
43681-43680  
09 July 2009

Public Order

The Prosecutor

v.

Vojislav Šešelj

Order to redact the public transcript  
and the public broadcast of a hearing

The Trial Chamber

ORDERS that the following blanked out text be omitted from the public transcript of the hearing dated 7 July 2009 be edited from the public broadcast of this hearing.

14:36:19 proceeding. A decision has been issued. Let us hope that other issues  
 14:36:20 will be issued and that the trial could resume shortly.  
 14:36:59 We were just five hours away from the Rule 98 bis procedures,  
 14:36:59 maybe a little longer, if there is a decision on the Trial Chamber on the  
 14:36:59 extension of time asked by the Prosecutor. We're just in the last leg of  
 14:37:00 the Prosecution case. All there is left is that  
 14:37:00 tools to put an end to the Prosecution case, and we'll be there. I'm  
 14:37:04 waiting, just as you are. I hope there will be a solution soon.  
 14:37:12 THE ACCUSED SESELJ: [Interpretation] Mr. President, I have  
 14:37:13 insisted several times to be told whether there is any other proceedings  
 14:37:21 being conducted except for the proceedings for the contempt of court. I  
 14:37:25 haven't received any information to that effect.  
 14:38:01 Now, what does that have to do with the current proceedings and  
 14:38:05 what the implications are? I don't  
 14:38:09 implications. Perhaps someone is hopeful that on the basis of the  
 14:38:16 acquittal, a Defence lawyer can be imposed on me in the continuation of  
 14:38:21 the process, which is impossible.  
 14:38:27 There is no judgement scheduled for July. It may be handed down  
 14:38:32 in September. Then it needs to be translated into Serbian for me, which  
 14:38:36 will take another month, and we'll be in October. Then I have a  
 14:38:42 fortnight  
 14:38:48 another two months to lodge an appeal. That's mid-January. While the  
 14:38:55 Appeals Chamber is deliberating on my motions, and I also have the right  
 14:39:03 to appeal the rebuttal of the Prosecution, we will be in the summer next  
 14:39:03 10 year. And if this judgement beca  
 14:39:20 forthwith, because any judgement that is not final cannot be deemed valid  
 14:39:23 and cannot produce any new legal consequences, except that it is going to  
 14:39:29 perpetuate and prolong my detention, and it will go on like that for

The blank text, as identified by the passages prior and subsequent thereto, is confidential. Any person or organization, including media organizations, which has possession of the public recording of all or the relevant portion of the proceeding containing the confidential information is hereby enjoined from disclosing it to any other person(s) or organization(s) as of the date and time this order is received. The failure to conform may result in contempt charges being issued by the Tribunal against the disclosing person or organization.

*Jean Claude Antonetti*  
Judge Jean Claude Antonetti  
Presiding Judge