



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of  
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law Committed  
in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia  
since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-T  
Date: 28 September 2011  
Original: ENGLISH  
French

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before:** Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti, Presiding  
Judge Frederik Harhoff  
Judge Flavia Lattanzi

**Registrar:** Mr Hans Holthuis

**Order of:** 28 September 2011

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ**

***PUBLIC DOCUMENT***

---

**ORDER TO LIFT CONFIDENTIAL STATUS OF  
TWO ORDERS ON WITNESS ZORAN DRAŽILOVIĆ**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr Mathias Marcussen

**The Accused**

Mr Vojislav Šešelj

**TRIAL CHAMBER III** (“Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

***PROPRIO MOTU,***

**CONSIDERING** that the protective measures for Witness Zoran Dražilović (VS-010) were lifted by the Chamber in its confidential decision rendered on 3 March 2008 (“Decision of 3 March 2008”),<sup>1</sup> confirmed by another confidential decision rendered on 14 March 2008 (“Decision of 14 March 2008”),<sup>2</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that, in order for the Decision of 3 March 2008 and the Decision of 14 March 2008 to be used publicly, the Chamber decides to lift the confidential status of these decisions,

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS**

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

**ORDERS** that the confidential status of the Decision of 3 March 2008 and the Decision of 14 March 2008 be lifted and that they become public documents.

Done in English and in French, the French version being authoritative.

\_\_\_\_\_  
/signed/  
Jean-Claude Antonetti  
Presiding Judge

Done this twenty-eighth day of September 2011  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**

<sup>1</sup> “Second Order Regarding the Testimony of Zoran Dražilović as a Witness Summoned by the Chamber”, confidential, 3 March 2008.

<sup>2</sup> “Supplemental Order Regarding the Testimony of Zoran Dražilović”, confidential, 14 March 2008.