



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-67-R77.3-A  
Date: 7 February 2012  
Original: English

**IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Arlette Ramaroson, Pre-Appeal Judge  
**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking  
**Order:** 7 February 2012

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ**

**PUBLIC**

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER**

---

**Amicus Curiae Prosecutor:**  
Mr. Bruce MacFarlane

**Mr. Vojislav Šešelj**

I, **Arlette Ramaroson**, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Appeals Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively) and Pre-Appeal Judge in this case;

**NOTING** that, on 31 October 2011, the Trial Chamber rendered a judgement finding Vojislav Šešelj guilty of one count of contempt of the Tribunal;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that, on 14 November 2011, the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor filed a notice of appeal against the sentence imposed by the Trial Chamber;<sup>2</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that Rule 65 *bis* (B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”) provides that the Appeals Chamber or an Appeals Chamber Judge shall convene a status conference within one hundred and twenty days of the filing of a notice of appeal;

**CONSIDERING** that Rule 77(E) of the Rules provides that Parts Four to Eight of the Rules shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to proceedings under Rule 77 of the Rules;

**PURSUANT TO** Rules 65 *bis* (B) and 77(E) of the Rules;

**HEREBY ORDER** that a status conference shall be held before me on Friday, 9 March 2012, at 10:00 a.m., in Courtroom 3.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this seventh day of February 2012,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



---

Arlette Ramaroson  
Pre-Appeal Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>1</sup> *Prosecutor v. Vojislav Šešelj*, Case No. IT-03-67-R77.3, Judgement (Confidential), 31 October 2011. A public redacted version was filed the same day.

<sup>2</sup> *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor Notice of Appeal Against Sentence, 14 November 2011. The Bosnian/Croatian/Serbian (“B/C/S”) version was served on Vojislav Šešelj on 16 November 2011. See *Procès-verbal*, 18 November 2011.