UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Date:

17

2012

February

Original:

English

IN THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD

Established Pursuant to Article 48(D) of the Code of Professional Conduct for Counsel Appearing Before the International Tribunal (IT/I25 REV. 3)

Before:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Chairperson

Judge Bakone Justice Moloto

Judge Guy Delvoie

Ms. Colleen Rohan, ADC-ICTY

Mr. Karim A. A. Khan QC, ADC-ICTY

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Decision:

17 February 2012

In the matter of Mr Boris Aleksić (Case No. DP-2-11)

PUBLIC

DECISION ON LIFTING CONFIDENTIALITY

Appellant: John Hocking, Registrar

Respondent: Boris Aleksić, Legal Associate to Vojislav Šešelj

THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Disciplinary Board" and "Tribunal", respectively);

NOTING the "Decision on the Appeal by the Registrar to the Disciplinary Board", dated 16 December 2011 and filed *confidentially* and *ex parte* in English on 19 December 2011 ("Disciplinary Board's Decision");

CONSIDERING that after consulting with the Disciplinary Panel and the parties on whether they objected to the lifting of the confidential status of the Disciplinary Board's Decision and the Disciplinary Panel's Decision, issued *confidentially* on 9 May 2011 ("Disciplinary Panel's Decision") (together "Decisions"), no objections were raised;

CONSIDERING that it is in the interests of justice to make the Decisions public;

HEREBY ORDERS THE REGISTRY to lift the confidential and ex parte status of:

- 1. the Disciplinary Board's Decision;
- 2. the "Corrigendum to Disciplinary Board Decision of 16 December 2011", filed confidentially and ex parte on 12 January 2012; and

INVITES THE DISCIPLINARY PANEL to *publicly* file with the Registry the Disciplinary Panel's Decision.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this seventeenth Day of February 2012 At The Hague The Netherlands

> Judge Fausto Pocar Chairperson

[Seal of the Tribunal]