

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-67-R77.4

Date: 8 March 2012

Original: English

---

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

**Before:** Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding  
Judge Stefan Trechsel  
Judge Melville Baird

**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking

**Order:** 8 March 2012

**IN THE MATTER OF VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ**

***PUBLIC***

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR STATUS CONFERENCE**

---

**The Accused:**  
Mr. Vojislav Šešelj

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the “Public Edited Version of ‘Second Decision on Failure to Remove Confidential Information from Public Website and Amended Order in Lieu of Indictment’ Issued on 21 October 2011”, dated 28 October 2011, whereby the Trial Chamber amended the order in lieu of indictment against Vojislav Šešelj issued on 9 May 2011,<sup>1</sup> to include his failure to comply with the “Order to remove book from website”, issued confidentially on 15 July 2011, and ultimately charging him with one count of contempt under Rules 77(A) and 77(A)(ii) of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) for knowingly and wilfully interfering with the administration of justice by failing to remove from his Website confidential information in violation of orders of a Chamber;

**NOTING** that a further appearance was held on Friday 11 November 2011;<sup>2</sup>

**NOTING** Rule 65 *bis*(A)”) pursuant to which the Trial Chamber shall convene a status conference within 120 days of the initial appearance of the Accused;

**NOTING** that the Accused is presently appearing before the Trial Chamber hearing case number IT-03-67-T for the purpose of the closing arguments in that case;<sup>3</sup>

**NOTING** further that a status conference with the Accused is convened before the Appeals Chamber on Friday 9 March 2012 in appeal proceedings in another case;<sup>4</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> Decision on failure to remove confidential information from public website and order in lieu of indictment, confidential, 9 May 2011.

<sup>2</sup> Scheduling Order, 9 November 2011.

<sup>3</sup> *Prosecutor v. Vojislav Šešelj*, Case No. IT-03-67-T, Order Amending the ‘Scheduling Order (Final Briefs, Prosecution and Defence Closing Arguments)’ of 31 October 2011, 24 November 2011,

<sup>4</sup> *Prosecutor v. Vojislav Šešelj*, Case No. IT-03-67-R77.3.A, Scheduling Order, 7 February 2012.

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 65 *bis*(A) of the Rules;

**SCHEDULES** a status conference to be held on Monday 19 March 2012 at 14.30 in Courtroom I.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



---

Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Presiding

Dated this eighth day of March 2012

At The Hague

The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**