



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law Committed
in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia
since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-T
Date: 30 May 2012
Original: ENGLISH
French

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti, Presiding
Judge Frederik Harhoff
Judge Flavia Lattanzi

Registrar: Mr John Hocking

Order of: 30 May 2012

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

ORDER ON STATUS OF CHAMBER DECISION OF 2 NOVEMBER 2009

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Mathias Marcussen

The Accused

Mr Vojislav Šešelj

TRIAL CHAMBER III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively),

NOTING the “Decision on Motion for Admission of Aleksandar Filković’s Testimony Pursuant to Rule 92 *quater*”, rendered by the Chamber as a public document on 2 November 2009 (“Decision of 2 November 2009”),

NOTING the “Corrigendum to the Decision of 2 November 2009 (92 *quater*)” rendered by the Chamber as a confidential document on 23 April 2010 in which the Chamber ordered that the Decision of 2 November 2009 be made confidential and that the exhibits admitted by way of this Decision be placed under seal,

CONSIDERING that the Chamber deems that it is no longer necessary to maintain the confidentiality of the Decision of 2 November 2009 or the exhibits admitted by way of this Decision and that, consequently, it is appropriate to restore the public status of the Decision of 2 November 2009 and of the exhibits admitted by way of the said Decision,

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS

PROPRIO MOTU

PURSUANT TO Rules 54, 75 and 78 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

ORDERS:

- 1) that the public status of the Decision of 2 November 2009 be restored;
- 2) that the exhibits admitted by way of the Decision of 2 November 2009 no longer be placed under seal.

Done in English and in French, the French version being authoritative.

/signed/
Jean-Claude Antonetti
Presiding Judge

Done this thirtieth day of May 2012
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]