

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-67-R77.5
Date: 7 December 2017
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, President
Registrar: Mr. John Hocking
Order of: 7 December 2017

IN THE CASE AGAINST

**PETAR JOJIĆ
AND
V.JERICA RADETA**

PUBLIC

**CORRIGENDUM TO ORDER OF TRANSFER TO THE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDUAL MECHANISM FOR CRIMINAL
TRIBUNALS**

Office of the Prosecutor:
Mr Serge Brammertz, Prosecutor

Amicus Curiae Prosecutor:
Ms Diana Ellis, QC

I, CARMEL AGIUS, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“President” and “Tribunal”, respectively);

NOTING the “Order of Transfer to the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals” issued on 29 November 2017 (“Order”);

HEREBY ORDER that the text on page 1 of the Order and the relevant footnote:

“**RECALLING** the warrants of arrest and orders for surrender in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, addressed to the Republic of Serbia (“Serbia”) on 19 January 2015; the international warrants of arrest and orders for surrender in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, issued on 5 October 2016; and the Red Notices in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, distributed by Interpol on 16 March 2016;³”

shall be replaced by:

“**RECALLING** the warrants of arrest and orders for surrender in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, addressed to the Republic of Serbia (“Serbia”) on 19 January 2015; the international warrants of arrest and orders for surrender in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, issued on 5 October 2016; and the Red Notices in relation to Petar Jojić and Vjerica Radeta, issued by Interpol on 16 March 2017;³”.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Carmel Agius
President

Dated this seventh day of December 2017,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]

³ Order in Relation to Interpol Red Notice, 14 February 2017; Order Lifting Confidentiality of International Arrest Warrants, 29 November 2016; International Arrest Warrant and Order for Surrender [re. Petar Jojić], 5 October 2016 (confidential and *ex parte*); International Arrest Warrant and Order for Surrender [re. Vjerica Radeta], 5 October 2016 (confidential and *ex parte*); Order Lifting Confidentiality of Order in Lieu of Indictment and Arrest Warrants, 1 December 2015, Annexes C and D (public redacted); Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender of Petar Jojić, 19 January 2015 (confidential and *ex parte*); warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender of Vjerica Radeta, 19 January 2015 (confidential and *ex parte*).

³ Deputy Registrar’s Submission in Relation to the Order of 14 February 2017, 29 March 2017, para. 4; Order Lifting Confidentiality of International Arrest Warrants, 29 November 2016, Annexes A and B (public redacted); International Arrest Warrant and Order for Surrender [re: Petar Jojić], 5 October 2016 (confidential and *ex parte*); International Arrest Warrant and Order for Surrender [re: Vjerica Radeta], 5 October 2016 (confidential and *ex parte*); Order Lifting Confidentiality of Order in Lieu of Indictment and Arrest Warrants, 1 December 2015, Annexes C and D (public redacted); Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender of Petar Jojić, 19 January 2015 (confidential); Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender of Vjerica Radeta, 19 January 2015 (confidential).